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Before operating the unit, please read these instructions thoroughly, and retain them
for future reference.

WARNING

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.

Regulatory Information

Countries and regions

This product can be used in the country or region where purchased (if outside
Europe).

For customers in Europe, please refer to the other operating instructions.

This device is approved for the country or region of intended use. Using this device
with the affixed approval label removed may be punishable by law.

| For Customers in the U.S.A. and Canada

CAUTION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this
manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential

installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause

harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules, the Canadian ICES-003 and

RSS-Gen of IC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

IMPORTANT NOTE

To comply with FCC/IC RF exposure requirements, the following antenna
installation and device operating configurations must be satisfied: the antenna has
been installed by the manufacturer and no change can be made.

This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

ECM-HW2 (T) - Microphone

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for
uncontrolled equipment and meets the FCC/IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure
Guidelines in Supplement C of OET65. This equipment generates low level RF
energy sufficient to be deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption ratio
(SAR).

ECM-HW2 (R) - Receiver

No scientific evidence exists to suggest that any health problems are associated with
the use of low-power wireless devices. This does not imply, however, that these low
power wireless devices are absolutely safe. Low power wireless devices emit low
levels of radio frequency (RF) energy in the microwave range while being used.
Whereas high levels of RF energy can produce health effects (by heating tissue),
exposure to low-level RF energy that does not produce heating effects causes no
known adverse health effects. Numerous studies of low-level RF exposure have not
found any adverse biological effects. Although some studies have suggested such
effects may exist, absolute findings have not been confirmed by additional research.
ECM-HW?2 (R) has been tested and found to comply with FCC/IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled equipment and meets the FCC/IC radio
frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C of OET65.

| For Customers in Europe |

Refer to the other operating instructions.

| For Customers in Singapore |

Complies with
IDA Standards
DB00353

|

Features

This Wireless Microphone is designed to be used with a compatible video camera

equipped with an Active Interface Shoe.

® This wireless microphone can pick up the sound of a subject at a distance from the
video camera clearly.

® When used with a video camera compatible with 5.1ch recording, this wireless
microphone will provide center channel sound, delivering clear, natural sound.

® This wireless microphone is based on Bluetooth wireless communication
technology.

® A microphone unit and earphones are provided for each receiver installed on the
video camera and the microphone for the subject (transmitter, referred to below
as “microphone”). The person recording the scene with the video camera and the
subject can communicate when apart, and that sound can be recorded.

Bluetooth® Wireless Communication Technology

® Bluetooth wireless communication technology allows communication between
various Bluetooth devices without using cables. Devices that can use this
technology include PCs, computer peripheral devices and mobile phones.

® The receiver and the microphone are factory-set to communicate between
each other, therefore, operations usually needed for Bluetooth devices, such
as authentication, pairing and passkey input, are not necessary. However,
communication with a receiver or microphone not sold as a pair, or any other
Bluetooth devices such as mobile phones, PCs, etc., is not possible.

Notes

® This wireless microphone may be affected under the following conditions.

— When there are obstacles such as people, metallic objects, walls, or reflective
surfaces between the front of the receiver and the microphone.

—When used in a location where a wireless LAN system environment exists, near
multiple Bluetooth devices that are operating, near a working microwave oven,
or where there are electromagnetic waves.

If the microphone is placed in close proximity to the video camera, RF

interference or noise may result in the recorded sound. Keep the microphone at

least 1 m (3 ft.) from the video camera during use.

If there is noise or there is no sound because of deteriorating communication, the

communication lamp on the receiver will blink rapidly. Ensure that the distance

between the devices is not too far, and no obstacles are between them. Continue
use when the communication lamp is lit constantly.
|

Notes on Use

® Do not let any liquid or foreign objects get inside the casing.

® Do not disassemble or modify the wireless microphone.

® Do not use this wireless microphone in a medical institution such as a hospital,

near a medical electrical device, in an aircraft, or if radio interference with another

device(s) occurs. RF energy emitted from this wireless microphone may interfere
with other devices, resulting in an accident.

The wireless communication device can be used in only the countries or regions

where obtain the authentication.

This wireless microphone is a precision instrument. Do not drop, strike or apply a

strong impact.

Keep the wireless microphone away from high temperature and humidity.

If the earphone is placed near the microphone (sound pickup unit) during

recording, a howling effect (acoustic feedback) may occur. If this happens, place

the earphone farther away from the microphone (sound pickup unit), or lower the
volume of the earphone.

If you touch the microphone during recording, noise will be recorded. Be careful

not to touch the microphone with your hands, etc.

Do not hold the video camera by the receiver.

When used at low temperature, the battery performance drops compared to use at

normal temperature (25 °C (77 °F)) and operating time becomes shorter.

® Do not expose the batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

On Trademarks

® The Bluetooth trademarks are owned by their proprietor and used by Sony
Corporation under license.

® All other products names mentioned herein may be trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective companies. Furthermore, ™ and ° are not mentioned
in each case in this manual.

|

On the Mode Switch

The following modes are available. Select one of them by switching the Power/Mode

switch on the receiver, and then start recording.

® SINGLE mode
The sound picked up by the microphone only will be recorded.
The microphone picks up monaurally both the subject and surrounding sound
equally clearly, even when the video camera is away from the microphone.

5.1ch MIX mode

When used with a video camera compatible with 5.1ch recording, this wireless
microphone works as the center microphone of 5.1ch recording. The natural
sound around both of the microphone and video camera can be recorded by 5.1ch
recording with this wireless microphone.

MONO MIX mode

The sound picked up by both of the microphone and video camera will be
recorded monaurally. (When picked up the same sound by the receiver and
microphone, echo or clipping noise may occur. When using the video camera
compatible with 5.1ch recording, we recommend that you use this wireless
microphone in the 5.1ch MIX mode.)

In either of the three modes, it is possible to hear the sound around the receiver on
the microphone side, and the sound around the microphone on the receiver side
by connecting the earphones while connected for communication. That makes it
possible for the person recording the scene with the video camera and the subject
holding the microphone to communicate when apart.

Identifying the Parts (see illustration [Y)
Receiver (see illustration -1)
Earphone jack
The sound that the microphone is picking up can be monitored.
Front (receiving unit)
Lock knob
[4] Shoe connector (terminal)
[5] Volume adjustment button ®© (VOLUME)
(6] Communication lamp
The lamp lights, blinks or goes out according to the status of the devices and
communication as follows.

Status Receiver | Microphone
Immediately after turning |Blinks blue slowly
on the receiver and (standby mode)
microphone
Connection established  |Lights up blue
and sound can be recorded
clearly
Turning off the receiver or |Goes out Blinks blue slowly
the video camera (standby mode)
Turning off the Blinks blue slowly Goes out
microphone (standby mode)
Interrupted audio due to  |Blinks blue quickly Lights up
bad communication status

Microphone battery warning lamp (MIC BATT)
The red warning lamp blinks about once a second when the remaining battery
charge of the microphone becomes low. Replace with a new battery immediately.
Microphone (sound pickup unit)
[9] Power/Mode switch

Microphone (see illustration [Y-2)
Power switch
To prevent battery drain, turn off the Power switch when not in use.
Communication lamp (see the table in [6])
Earphone jack
The sound that the receiver is picking up can be monitored.
Microphone (sound pickup unit)
Hook for the strap
You can attach the strap etc. (not supplied) to the microphone.
Use this as needed.
[15] Battery warning lamp (BATT)
The red warning lamp blinks about once a second when the remaining battery
charge of the microphone becomes low. Replace with new batteries immediately.
Volume adjustment button ®© (VOLUME)
Battery compartment lid
Clip
Use this to attach the microphone to clothes or the supplied arm band.
The microphone can be placed on the desk, etc., using the clip as a stand.
Wind screen
Place on the microphone to reduce pop noise caused by breath or strong wind.

Attaching the Wireless Microphone

Receiver (see illustration [£])
Be sure to turn off the power of the receiver and video camera when attaching the
receiver to the video camera or removing the receiver from the video camera.

1 Ensure that the lock knob of the receiver is turned fully
counterclockwise () (see illustration [£]-1).

2 Align the arrow on the bottom of the receiver (2) with the arrow on
the video camera (3) (see illustration [£]-1).

3 Insert the shoe connector (terminal) of the receiver into the slot (3
on the video camera, and then slide the receiver in the direction of
the arrow (3 while pressing the lock knob (see illustration [5]-1).

4 Turn the lock knob clockwise (see illustration [£]-2).

5 Rotate the receiver so that it faces the same direction as the video
camera’s lens.

The receiver can be rotated about 270 degrees. Point the front (receiving unit) of
the receiver toward the video camera’s lens side (see illustration [E]-3). Rotating
the receiver more than 270 degrees may cause a malfunction.

To detach the receiver

1 Loosen the lock knob counterclockwise.

2 Hold the lock knob and slide the receiver in the opposite direction
when attaching.

Notes

® When turning the lock knob, be careful not to turn the main body of the receiver.

e If it is difficult to attach the receiver, turn the lock knob counterclockwise until it
stops. The lock will be released.

® See illustration [£]-4 for directional characteristics of the receiver’s antenna. (¢
indicates the front.)

® If the front (receiving unit) of the receiver does not face the microphone (usually
the video camera’s lens side, which faces the subject), reception will be poor.

Microphone (see illustration )

Before attaching

Prepare a battery (optional).

Use a size AAA alkaline dry battery or size AAA Ni-MH rechargeable battery.

Sony batteries are recommended. This device may not give the best performance

with batteries of other manufacturers.

1 Remove the battery compartment lid.

2 Insert a battery into the compartment correctly following the
polarity indication inside.

3 Attach the battery compartment lid.
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Specifications

Wireless communication

Communication system  Bluetooth specification Ver. 2.0

Output Bluetooth specification Power Class 1

Main compatible Bluetooth Profile
Advanced Audio Distribution Profile, Audio Video
Remote Control Profile

Working range* Approx. 30 m (100 ft.) (line of sight)

* Depending on recording location, such as if obstacles or
reflective surfaces are between Bluetooth devices, radio
wave conditions, etc.

Receiver

Monaural, non-directional

Supplied via Active Interface Shoe (Approx. 7.2 V)
Approx. 0.3 W (When the receiver is attached, the
operating time of the video camera’s battery is reduced by
about 10%.)

Dimensions (w/h/d) Approx. 48 x 66 x 52 mm (1 15/16 x 2 5/8 x 2 1/8 in.)
Mass Approx. 59 g (2.1 oz)

Microphone system
Power requirements
Power consumption

Microphone (transmitter)
Microphone system
Power requirements

Monaural, non-directional

1.5V (a size AAA alkaline dry battery or a size AAA
Ni-MH rechargeable battery**)

** Battery not included. A manganese dry battery

should not be used.
Power consumption Approx. 0.3 W
Frequency response 300 - 9,000 Hz

Continuous operating time Approx. 3 hours
(With a Sony alkaline dry battery at 25 °C (77 °F))
When used at low temperature, the operating time
with an alkaline dry battery will shorten. Use of an Ni-
MH rechargeable batteries is recommended.
Dimensions (w/h/d) Approx. 24 x 75 x 33.5 mm (31/32 x 3 x 1 3/8 in.)
Mass Approx. 26 g (1 oz) (excluding the battery)

Receiver/microphone (transmitter)
Operating temperature 5 °C to 40 °C (41 °F to 104 °F)
Storage temperature -20°C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)

Included items

Receiver (ECM-HW2(R)) (1), Microphone (transmitter) (ECM-HW2(T)) (1), Wind
screen (1), Carrying pouch (1), Arm band (1), Earphone (2), Earphone hanger (1),
Set of printed documentation

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® Active
A3 interfaceShoe

This mark indicates the Active Interface Shoe System for use with Sony video
products. Video components and accessories equipped with this system are designed
to make effective recording simple.

Avant dutiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode demploi et le
conserver pour toute référence ultérieure.

ATTENTION

Pour prévenir les risques délectrocution ou d’incendie, nexposez pas cet appareil
la pluie ou a la moisissure.

Informations reglementaires

Pays et régions

Ce produit peut étre utilisé dans le pays ou la région d’achat (sauf pays européen).
Les utilisateurs européens doivent se reporter a l'autre mode demploi.

Cet appareil répond aux normes dans le pays ou la région d’utilisation. Lutilisation

de cet appareil sans létiquette d’homologation peut étre punissable.
| Pour les clients résidant aux Etats-Unis et au Canada |

AVERTISSEMENT

Par la présente, vous étes avisé du fait que tout changement ou toute modification
ne faisant pas lobjet d’une autorisation expresse dans le présent manuel pourrait
annuler votre droit d’utiliser I'appareil.

Note

Lappareil a été testé et est conforme aux exigences d’'un appareil numérique de

Classe B, conformément 4 la Partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC.

Ces critéres sont congus pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les

interférences nuisibles dans un environnement résidentiel. Lappareil génere, utilise et

peut émettre des fréquences radio; s'il nest pas installé et utilisé conformément aux

instructions, il pourrait provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications

radio.

Cependant, il nest pas possible de garantir que des interférences ne seront pas

provoquées dans certaines conditions particuliéres. Si lappareil devait provoquer

des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou a la télévision, ce qui peut étre

démontré en allumant et éteignant lappareil, il est recommandé a l'utilisateur

dessayer de corriger cette situation par 'une ou l'autre des mesures suivantes :

—Réorienter ou déplacer 'antenne réceptrice.

— Augmenter la distance entre Iappareil et le récepteur.

—Brancher l'appareil dans une prise ou sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché.

— Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/téléviseurs.

Notes | item0090a|

Be sure to confirm the @O poles of the battery. Inserting the battery with the pole
in the wrong direction may cause leakage or ruptures.

Attaching to clothes etc.

Attach the microphone to a breast pocket, etc. with the clip.

Attach the microphone in a position that is suitable for the recording location, and
which provides the best sound while monitoring through the earphone attached to
the receiver (as described later).

Notes

If you use a medical electrical device such as a pacemaker, do not attach the
microphone to your clothes, such as the breast pocket or inner pocket. Using the
microphone near a medical device may adversely affect it.

Using the arm band (see illustration [3))
Attach the microphone with the clip to the arm band and then wear the arm band
on your arm.

Using the earphone hanger (see illustration [J)

If the earphone comes out too easily when used by a child or someone with small
ears, try using the earphone hanger. Attach the earphone to the earphone hanger as
illustrated (see illustration [§-1).

Hang the earphone hanger arm on the ear, then adjust it to position the earphone
close to your earhole. ([§ in the drawing is when this is attached to the left ear.)

Using the Wireless Microphone

1 Turn on the power of the video camera and set it in standby mode.

2 Slide the Power/Mode switch of the receiver to select the desired
mode and turn on the power of the microphone.
Immediately after both the receiver’s Power/Mode switch and the
microphone’s Power switch is set to ON, the communication lamps on both
devices start blinking blue slowly, during which the devices are trying to detect,
connect to, and authenticate each other. When connection is established, and
the camera is ready for clear sound recording, the communication lamp on each
device lights up blue.

3 Ensure that the communication lamp on the receiver is lit, and press
the record start button on the video camera.

Notes

® If the Power/Mode switch is switched during recording, the mode may not change,
or the noise or no sounds may have occurred. Stop recording once and switch the
Power/Mode switch.

To avoid the possibility of the confirmation beep (BEEP) at the start of a recording
being picked up by this wireless microphone, it is recommended that you set
[BEEP] to [OFF] on your video camera. For further details, refer to the operating
instructions of your video camera.

When using the wireless microphone in the MONO MIX mode, if the receiver
and microphone pick up the same sound, it causes an echo or clipping noise. Place
the microphone farther away from the receiver not to pick up the same sound.

If the power of the microphone turns off or the receiver and microphone are not
connected when you start recording, noise or no sound may be recorded. Ensure
that the communication lamps of the receiver and microphone are lit blue and
connection is established, and then start recording.

If the impact sound is applied to the microphone, ambient sound will be turned
down like no sound for two or three seconds by the automatic level adjustment
and then return to the former level. It is not malfunction.
e
Monitoring the Sound via an Earphone

® The sound that the microphone is picking up can be heard by connecting the
earphone to the receiver’s earphone jack. The sound that the receiver is picking

up can be heard by connecting the earphone to the microphone’s earphone jack.
(Although the video camera also picks up and records sound with its internal
microphone or the microphone (sound pickup unit) on the receiver in 5.1ch MIX
mode and MONO MIX mode, those sounds cannot be monitored via the
receiver’s earphone jack. Only the sound the microphone (transmitter) is picking
up can be monitored.)

The volume of the earphone can be adjusted with ® and © of the volume
adjustment button. (The volume of the recorded sound cannot be changed

with this button.) When pressed quickly, the level changes one step. When held
down, the level continues to change. When adjusting while recording, a clicking
sound will be recorded by pressing this button. Either adjust the sound prior to
recording, or hold down the button so that the clicking sound is not recorded
much.

This wireless microphone processes and transmits sound digitally, resulting in a
slight lag between actual sound and the recorded (monitored) sound. As a result,
when monitoring via earphone, an echo effect may be heard. Similarly, viewing
pictures with sound recorded on this wireless microphone may also display this
delay effect. However, this is not a malfunction.

ECM-HW2 4-126-699-11(1)

Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 des réglements du FCC, 4 la norme
canadienne ICES-003 et a la section RSS-Gen des normes IC (Industrie Canada).

Son utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit
pas générer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit étre en mesure d’accepter toute
interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant générer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

Afin détre en conformité avec les exigences définies en terme dexposition

aux radiofréquences par les normes FCC/IC, l'installation de I'antenne et les
configurations de fonctionnement suivantes doivent étre strictement respectées :
lantenne doit étre installée par le fabricant et aucune modification ne pourra étre
effectuée ultérieurement.

Cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas étre placés au méme endroit ou utilisés
avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

ECM-HW2 (T) - Microphone

Cet appareil est conforme aux limitations concernant lexposition aux radiations
établies par les normes FCC/IC et définies pour un environnement non contrélé,
ainsi quaux directives relatives a lexposition aux radiofréquences des normes
FCC/IC du supplément C du bulletin OET65. Cet équipement génére des niveaux
dénergie de radiofréquences suffisamment bas pour étre considérés comme
conformes et ne nécessite pas donc de test du débit d’absorption spécifique (SAR).

ECM-HW2 (R) - Récepteur

1l nexiste aucune preuve scientifique susceptible de suggérer un quelconque lien
entre des problemes de santé et I'utilisation d’appareils sans fil basse puissance. Ceci
ne signifie toutefois pas que ces appareils basse puissance ne présentent absolument
aucun danger. Les appareils sans fil basse puissance émettent en cours d’utilisation
une énergie de radiofréquences semblable aux micro-ondes. Alors que des niveaux
élevés dénergie de radiofréquences peuvent avoir un impact sur la santé (en
chauffant les tissus), lexposition a une énergie de radiofréquences basse puissance
ne génére pas de chaleur et nmaltére pas la santé. De nombreuses études sur le sujet
ne sont pas parvenues a démontrer des effets biologiques néfastes pour la santé.
Bien que certaines études aient suggéré la possibilité de tels effets, les résultats de ces
recherches nont pas jamais été confirmés par des recherches complémentaires. Le
récepteur ECM-HW2 (R) a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limitations concernant
lexposition aux radiations établies par les normes FCC/IC et définies pour un
environnement non contrélé, ainsi quaux directives relatives a exposition aux

radiofréquences des normes FCC/IC du supplément C du bulletin OET65.

Conditions d’utilisation

Cet appareil satisfait aux Exigences générales et information relatives a la
certification du matériel de radiocommunication (CNR-Gen) du CA.

Son utilisation est autorisée seulement aux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas
produire de brouillage et (2) l'utilisateur de cet appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre son
fonctionnement.

| A I'attention des utilisateurs européens

Reportez-vous a l'autre mode demploi.

|

Caractéristiques

Ce microphone sans fil peut étre utilisé avec un caméscope muni d’'une griffe Active

Interface Shoe.

® Ce microphone sans fil permet deffectuer une prise de son claire d'un sujet se
trouvant & une certaine distance du caméscope.

® Lorsque vous l'utilisez avec un caméscope pouvant enregistrer en 5.1, ce
microphone sans fil reproduit le son par le canal central, un son clair et naturel.

® Ce microphone sans fil est basé sur la technologie sans fil Bluetooth.

® Un capteur de son est présent sur le récepteur installé sur le caméscope et sur le
microphone que porte le sujet (émetteur, appelé par la suite le « microphone ») et
des écouteurs sont fournis pour chaque personne. La personne filmant la scéne
avec le caméscope et le sujet peuvent donc communiquer et leur conversation peut
étre enregistrée.

D e 0

Technologie sans fil Bluetooth®

® La technologie sans fil Bluetooth permet de relier divers appareils Bluetooth entre
eux sans liaison filaire. Les ordinateurs, les périphériques dordinateurs et les
téléphones mobiles peuvent utiliser cette technologie.

® Le récepteur et le microphone ont été préréglés en usine pour communiquer entre
eux, et les réglages effectués normalement sur les appareils Bluetooth, comme
lauthentification, le jumelage et la spécification d’un code, sont inutiles. Toutefois,
la communication avec un récepteur ou un microphone vendu séparément, ou
tout autre appareil Bluetooth, comme un téléphone portable, un ordinateur, etc.
ne sera pas possible.

Remarques
® La communication avec le microphone sans fil peut étre perturbée dans les
situations suivantes.
—Lorsque des personnes, des objets métalliques, des murs ou des surfaces
réfléchissantes se trouvent entre lavant du récepteur et le microphone.

—Lorsque le récepteur et le microphone sont utilisés a proximité d’'un systéme
LAN sans fil, de plusieurs appareils Bluetooth en service, d'un four a micro-
ondes ou dondes magnétiques.

® Sile microphone est placé a proximité d’'un caméscope, le son enregistré risque
détre parasité par des interférences radiofréquences ou du bruit. Utilisez le
microphone a au moins 1 m (3 pi) du caméscope.

® Sile son est parasité ou absent parce que la communication est mauvaise, le voyant
de communication du récepteur clignotera rapidement. Dans ce cas, rapprochez
un peu les appareils et assurez-vous quaucun obstacle ne se trouve entre eux. Vous
pouvez continuer a les utiliser lorsque le voyant de communication reste éclairé.

L |

Remarques sur 'emploi

® Veillez a ce quaucun liquide ou objet ne pénétre dans le boitier.

® Ne démontez et ne modifiez pas le microphone sans fil.

® Nutilisez pas ce microphone sans fil dans un centre médical, par exemple un

hopital, & proximité d’un appareil électrique médical, dans un avion, ou bien

en présence d’interférences radiofréquences provenant d’autres appareils. Les

interférences radiofréquences émises par ce microphone sans fil peuvent agir sur

dautres appareils et provoquer un accident.

Les appareils sans fil ne peuvent étre utilisés que dans les régions ou pays ot leur

utilisation est autorisée.

® Ce microphone sans fil est un instrument de précision. Ne le laissez pas tomber,

ne le cognez pas et ne le soumettez pas a un choc violent.

Nexposez pas le microphone sans fil & de hautes températures et a 'humidité.

Si vous placez Iécouteur pres du microphone (capteur de son) pendant

lenregistrement, un effet larsen (réaction acoustique) peut se produire. Le cas

échéant, éloignez Iécouteur du microphone (capteur de son), ou réduisez le

volume de lécouteur.

@ Si vous touchez le microphone pendant lenregistrement, le bruit du contact sera
également enregistré. Veillez a ne pas toucher le microphone avec les mains, etc.

® Ne saisissez pas le caméscope par le récepteur.

Si vous utilisez cet appareil & basse température, la pile se déchargera plus

rapidement qu'a température normale (25 °C) (77 °F) et la durée denregistrement

sera écourtée.

Nexposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive, notamment aux rayons directs du

soleil, 2 une flamme, etc.

Marques déposées

® Les marques déposées de Bluetooth appartiennent a leur détenteur et sont utilisées
par Sony Corporation sous licence.

® Tous les autres noms de produits mentionnés dans ce document sont des marques
commerciales ou des marques déposées de leurs sociétés respectives. Mais ™ et ®
ne sont pas mentionnés chaque fois dans ce manuel.

|

Commutateur de mode

Vous avez le choix entre les modes suivants. Sélectionnez un de ces modes en réglant

le commutateur d’alimentation/mode sur le récepteur avant de filmer.

® Mode SINGLE
Le son capté par le microphone seulement est enregistré.
Le microphone capte clairement les paroles du sujet et les sons environnants en
monophonie, méme si le caméscope est éloigné du microphone.

Mode 5.1ch MIX

Si vous utilisez ce mode avec un caméscope pouvant enregistrer en 5.1, ce
microphone sans fil servira de microphone central pour lenregistrement en 5.1.
Ce microphone sans fil permet denregistrer le son environnant le microphone et
le caméscope de maniere naturelle en 5.1.

Mode MONO MIX

Le son capté par le microphone et le caméscope sont enregistrés en monophonie. (Si
le méme son est capté par le récepteur et le microphone, de Iécho ou du bruit
décrétage peut se produire. Si vous utilisez un caméscope pouvant enregistrer en
5.1, il sera préférable d’utiliser le microphone sans fil en mode 5.1ch MIX.)

® Quel que soit le mode sélectionné, le son environnant le récepteur peut étre
contrdlé du c6té microphone et le son environnant le microphone peut étre
contrdlé du coté récepteur par les écouteurs pendant la communication. Ceci
permet a la personne filmant la scene avec le caméscope et au sujet tenant le
microphone de communiquer entre eux.

Identification des piéces (voir l'illustration [Y)
Récepteur (voir I'illustration [Y-1)
Prise d'écouteur
Permet de brancher un écouteur pour controéler le son capté par le microphone.
Avant (bloc récepteur)
Bague de verrouillage
[4] Connecteur de griffe (borne)
[5] Touche de réglage du volume @ (VOLUME)

[6] Voyant de communication
Le voyant séclaire, clignote ou séteint de la fagon suivante selon Iétat des
appatreils et de la communication.

Etat Récepteur | Microphone

Immédiatement apres
la mise sous tension
du récepteur et du
microphone

Clignote lentement en bleu
(mode de veille)

Liaison établie et le son Séclaire en bleu
peut étre enregistré

clairement

Mise hors tension du Séteint
récepteur ou du caméscope

Clignote lentement en bleu
(mode de veille)

Mise hors tension du Clignote lentement en bleu [Séteint

microphone (mode de veille)

Son interrompu a Clignote rapidement en  [S¥éclaire
cause d’'une mauvaise bleu

communication

Voyant d’avertissement de pile du microphone (MIC BATT)
Le voyant d'avertissement rouge clignote environ une fois par seconde lorsque la
charge de la pile du microphone est faible. Remplacez immédiatement la pile par
une neuve.

Microphone (capteur de son)

[9] Commutateur d’alimentation/mode

Microphone (voir l'illustration -2)
Commutateur d’alimentation
Pour éviter d’user la pile, coupez I'alimentation lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le
microphone.
[11] Voyant de communication (voir le tableau dans [6])
[12] Prise d’écouteur
Permet de brancher un écouteur pour contrdler le son capté par le récepteur.
Microphone (capteur de son)
Crochet de laniére
Permet de rattacher une laniére, etc. (non fournie) au microphone.
Utilisez ce crochet si nécessaire.
[15] Voyant d’avertissement de la pile (BATT)
Le voyant d’avertissement rouge clignote environ une fois par seconde
lorsque la charge de la pile du microphone est faible. Dans ce cas, remplacez
immédiatement la pile par une neuve.
Touche de réglage du volume ®© (VOLUME)
Couvercle du logement de la pile
Pince
Permet de fixer le microphone & un vétement ou au bracelet fourni.
Le microphone peut aussi étre fixé a une table, etc. avec la pince.
Bonnette anti-vent
Placez-la sur le microphone pour réduire le bruit causé par la respiration ou un
vent fort.

Fixation du microphone sans fil

Récepteur (voir l'illustration [£])
Noubliez pas de mettre le récepteur et le caméscope hors tension avant de fixer le
récepteur au caméscope ou avant de le détacher.

1 Serrez bien la bague de verrouillage du récepteur dans le sens
antihoraire (O (voir lillustration [£]-1).

2 Orientez la fleche sous le récepteur (2) dans le sens de la fleche sur
caméscope (3) (voir l'illustration [£]-1).

3 Insérez le connecteur de la griffe (borne) du récepteur dans le
renfoncement (4) du caméscope, puis faites glisser le récepteur dans
le sens de la fleche (3) tout en appuyant sur la bague de verrouillage
(voir lillustration [5]-1).

4 Tournez la bague de verrouillage dans le sens horaire (voir
lillustration [g-2).

5 Tournezle récepteur pour lI'orienter du coté de I'objectif du
caméscope.

Le récepteur peut tourner denviron 270 degrés. Orientez l'avant (bloc récepteur)
du récepteur du coté de lobjectif du caméscope (voir lillustration [£]-3). Faites
attention, car si vous tournez le récepteur de plus de 270 degrés il risque détre
endommaggé.

Pour détacher le récepteur

1 Desserrez la bague de verrouillage dans le sens antihoraire.

2 Tenezla bague de verrouillage et faites glisser le récepteur dans le
sens opposé a la pose.

Remarques

® Lorsque vous tournez la bague de verrouillage, veillez a ne pas faire tourner en
méme temps le récepteur proprement dit.

® S'il est difficile de fixer le récepteur, tournez la bague de verrouillage dans le sens
antihoraire jusquia ce quelle sarréte. Le verrouillage se libérera.

® Voir l'illustration [E]-4 les caractéristiques directionnelles de lantenne du
récepteur. (¢ indique l'avant.)

@ Silavant (bloc récepteur) du récepteur nest pas en face du microphone (cest-
a-dire du c6té de Iobjectif du caméscope en face du sujet), la réception sera de
mauvaise qualité.

Microphone (voir l'illustration )

Avant de fixer le microphone

Préparez une pile (en option).

Utilisez une pile alcaline séche de taille AAA ou une pile rechargeable Ni-MH de

taille AAA.

Les piles Sony sont recommandées. Cet appareil ne fonctionnera peut-étre pas de

maniere optimale avec une pile d'une autre marque.

1 Détachez le couvercle du logement de la pile.

2 Insérez une pile dans le logement en tenant compte des poles
indiqués a l'intérieur.

3 Remettez le couvercle du logement de la pile.
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Remarques
Vérifiez bien lorientation des poles @ de la pile. Une pile insérée dans le mauvais
sens peut fuir ou éclater.

Fixation du microphone a un vétement, etc.

Fixez le microphone & une poche de chemise, etc. avec la pince.

Fixez le microphone & une position adaptée a lendroit ol vous faites la prise de son
et garantissant le meilleur son possible, tout en le contrélant par Iécouteur rattaché
au récepteur (décrit plus loin).

Remarques

Si vous utilisez un appareil électrique médical, par exemple un stimulateur
cardiaque, ne fixez pas le microphone a vos vétements (poche de chemise ou poche
intérieure). Lemploi du microphone prés d’'un appareil médical peut avoir un effet
adverse.

Utilisation du bracelet (voir I'illustration [5)])
Fixez le microphone au bracelet avec la pince pour porter le bracelet au bras.

Utilisation du porte-écouteur (voir lillustration [3)
Silécouteur se détache facilement lorsqu’il est porté par un enfant ou une personne
ayant de petites oreilles, essayez d'utiliser le porte-écouteur. Fixez [écouteur au
porte-écouteur de la fagon illustrée (voir l'illustration [§-1).

Posez l'arc du porte-écouteur autour de loreille, puis ajustez sa position pour que
lécouteur soit prés de loreille. (g sur Iillustration montre lécouteur posé sur
Toreille gauche.)

Utilisation du microphone sans fil

1 Mettez le caméscope sous tension puis en mode de veille.

2 Sélectionnez le mode souhaité avec le commutateur d’alimentation/
mode du récepteur et mettez le microphone sous tension.
Dés que les commutateurs ont été mis en position ON, les voyants de
communication des deux appareils se mettent a clignoter lentement en bleu :
les appareils tentent de se détecter, de se connecter et de sauthentifier. Lorsque
la connexion a été établie et le caméscope est prét a enregistrer un son clair, le
voyant de communication de chaque appareil sallume en bleu.

3 Assurez-vous que le voyant de communication sur le récepteur est
éclairé, et appuyez sur la touche d’enregistrement du caméscope.

Remarques

® Sivous changez la position du commutateur d’alimentation/mode pendant

lenregistrement, le mode peut ne pas changer, ou bien du bruit peut se produire

ou le son sera coupé. Avant de changer la position du commutateur

dalimentation/mode, arrétez lenregistrement.

Pour éviter que le bip de confirmation (BEEP) ne soit capté au début d'un

enregistrement réalisé avec ce microphone sans fil, réglez de préférence I'option

[BEEP] du caméscope sur [ARRET]. Pour le détail a ce sujet, reportez-vous au

mode demploi de votre caméscope.

Lorsque le microphone sans fil est utilisé en mode MONO MIX, un écho ou un

bruit décrétage peut étre pergu si le récepteur et le microphone captent tout deux

le méme son. Eloignez le microphone du récepteur pour que tout deux ne captent

pas le méme son.

Si le microphone est hors tension ou si le récepteur et le microphone ne sont

pas raccordés lorsque vous commencez a enregistrer, du bruit risque détre

enregistré, ou bien aucun son ne sera enregistré. Assurez-vous que les voyants de

communication du récepteur et du microphone sont tout deux éclairés en bleu et

que la connexion est établie avant de commencer a enregistrer.

Si un son d’impact est appliqué au microphone, le son ambiant sera réduit et

rendu inaudible durant deux ou trois secondes par le réglage automatique de

niveau, puis il reviendra au niveau antérieur. Cest normal.

L]

Controle du son par un écouteur

® Le son capté par le microphone peut étre controlé par [écouteur raccordé  la prise

découteur du récepteur. Le son capté par le récepteur peut étre controlé par

lécouteur raccordé a la prise découteur du microphone.

(Bien que le caméscope capte et enregistre également le son avec son microphone

interne ou le microphone (capteur de son) du récepteur en mode 5.1ch MIX et

MONO MIX, ces sons ne peuvent pas étre contrdlés par la prise découteur du

récepteur. Seul le son capté par le microphone (émetteur) peut étre controlé.)

Le volume de Iécouteur peut étre réglé avec @ et © de la touche de réglage du

volume. (Le volume du son enregistré ne peut pas étre réglé avec cette touche.) Si

vous appuyez brievement, le niveau changera d’'un incrément. Si vous maintenez

la touche enfoncée, le niveau continuera de changer. Lorsque vous ajustez le son

pendant lenregistrement, un craquement peut étre enregistré au moment ot vous

appuyez sur la touche. Réglez le son avant lenregistrement ou bien tenez la touche

enfoncée pour que le craquement ne soit pas trop enregistré.

Ce microphone sans fil traite et transmet le son numériquement si bien quil y a

un léger décalage de temps entre le son réel et le son enregistré (contro6lé). Cest

pourquoi lorsque vous controdlez le son par Iécouteur, une sorte décho peut étre

audible. De méme, ce retard peut étre perceptible lorsque vous regardez les images

dont le son a été enregistré avec ce microphone sans fil. Ceci est toutefois normal.
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Spécifications

Communication sans fil

Systéme de communication  Spécifications Bluetooth Ver. 2.0

Sortie Spécifications Bluetooth Power Class 1

Profil principal compatible Bluetooth

Advanced Audio Distribution Profile, Audio Video

Remote Control Profile

environ. 30 m (100 pi) (visibilité directe)

* Selon le lieu denregistrement, par exemple si des
obstacles ou des surfaces réfléchissantes se trouvent
entre les dispositifs Bluetooth, selon Iétat des ondes

Plage de fonctionnement*

radio, etc.

Récepteur

Systéme du microphone Monophonique, non directionnel

Alimentation Fournie par la griffe Active Interface Shoe (environ. 7,2
A

Consommation environ. 0,3 W (Lorsque le récepteur est fixé, le temps
de fonctionnement de la batterie du caméscope
diminue denviron 10%.)

Dimensions (1/h/p) environ. 48 x 66 x 52 mm (1 15/16 x 2 5/8 x 2 1/8 po.)

Poids environ. 59 g (2,1 oz)

Microphone (transmetterur)
Systéme du microphone Monophonique, non directionnel

Alimentation 1,5 V (une pile alcaline séche de taille AAA ou une
pile rechargeable Ni-MH de taille AAA**).
** Pile non fournie. Ne pas utiliser de pile séche au
manganese.
Consommation environ. 0,3 W
Réponse en fréquence 300 - 9000 Hz

Temps de fonctionnement en continu
environ. 3 heures
(Avec une pile alcaline seche Sony a 25 °C (77 °F))
Lors d’une utilisation a basse température, le temps
de fonctionnement avec une pile alcaline séche est
écourtée. Lutilisation d’une pile rechargeable Ni-MH
est recommandée.

Dimensions (I/h/p) environ. 24 x 75 x 33,5 mm (31/32 x 3 x 1 3/8 po.)

Poids environ. 26 g (1 oz) (sans la pile)

Récepteur/microphone (transmetterur)
Température de fonctionnement
59C 340 °C (41 °F & 104 °F)

Température de stockage -20°C a +60 °C (-4 °F a +140 °F)

Articles inclus

Récepteur (ECM-HW2(R)) (1), Microphone (transmetterur) (ECM-HW2(T)) (1),
Pare-brise (1), Pochette de transport (1), Brassard (1), Ecouteur (2), Crochet doreille
pour écouteur (1), Jeu de documents imprimés

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

® Active
I.l Interface Shoe

Ce label indique le systéme de griffe Active Interface Shoe congu pour les produits
vidéo Sony. Les composants vidéo et accessoires dotés de ce systéme permettent une
prise de vue simple et efficace.

Nombre del producto: Micréfono inaldmbrico

Modelo: ECM-HW?2

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL
DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR'Y OPERAR
ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO
PODRIA ANULAR LA GARANTIA.

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no exponga la unidad a la lluvianiala
humedad.

Informacion de regulacion

Paises y regiones

Este producto puede utilizarse en el pais o en la region en el que ha sido adquirido (si
se encuentra fuera de Europa).

Los clientes de Europa deben consultar el otro manual de instrucciones.

Este dispositivo estd aprobado en el pais o0 en la regién en que esta prevista su
utilizacion. La utilizacion de este dispositivo sin la etiqueta de aprobacién podria ser
penado.

| Para clientes de Europa

Consulte el otro manual de instrucciones.

|

Caracteristicas

Este micréfono inalambrico estd disefiado para utilizarlo con una videocdmara

compatible equipada con Active Interface Shoe.

® El micréfono inaldmbrico permite la captacion del sonido de un motivo a cierta
distancia de la videocdmara con buena claridad.

® Si se utiliza con una videocamara compatible con la grabacion de 5.1 canales, el
micréfono inaldmbrico proporcionara sonido claro y natural a través del canal
central.

® El micréfono inaldmbrico esta basado en la tecnologia de comunicaciones
inalambricas Bluetooth.

® Se incluyen un micréfono y unos auriculares para cada receptor instalado en la
videocamara y el micréfono para el motivo (transmisor, denominado de ahora en
adelante, “micréfono”). La persona que graba la escena con la videocdmara y el
motivo pueden comunicarse cuando estan alejados entre si, y podra grabarse este
sonido.

|

Tecnologia de comunicaciones inalambricas Bluetooth®

® La tecnologia de comunicaciones inalambricas Bluetooth permite la comunicacién
entre distintos dispositivos Bluetooth sin necesidad de utilizar cables. Algunos de
los dispositivos que pueden utilizar esta tecnologia son ordenadores personales,
dispositivos periféricos, y teléfonos méviles.

® El receptor y el micréfono se han ajustado en fabrica para comunicarse entre si,
por lo que no hace falta llevar a cabo las operaciones normalmente necesarias
para dispositivos Bluetooth, tales como las de autenticacion, apareamiento
o introduccién de contrasefia. No obstante, no pueden llevarse a cabo
comunicaciones con receptores o micréfonos que no se venden apareados, ni con
otros dispositivos Bluetooth tales como teléfonos méviles, ordenadores personales,
etc.

Notas

® El micréfono inaldmbrico puede verse afectado en las condiciones siguientes.

— Si hay objetos como personas, objetos metalicos, muros o superficies reflectantes
entre la parte frontal del receptor y el micréfono.

—Si se utiliza en un lugar en el que ya existe un sistema LAN inaldmbrico, cerca de
varios dispositivos Bluetooth que estén activos, cerca de un horno microondas
en funcionamiento o en ubicaciones sometidas a ondas electromagnéticas.

Si el micréfono se pone muy cerca de la videocamara, es posible que se produzca

interferencia de radiofrecuencia o ruido en el sonido grabado. Mantenga el

micréfono apartado 1 m por lo menos de la videocamara durante la utilizacién.

Si hay ruido o si no hay sonido porque se han deteriorado las comunicaciones,

la luz de comunicaciones del receptor parpadeard con rapidez. Asegurese de que

la distancia entre los dispositivos no sea excesiva, y que no haya obstéculos en

medio. Siga utilizindolos cuando la luz de comunicaciones quede constantemente
encendida.
|

Notas sobre la utilizacién

® No permita que entre ningtn liquido ni objetos extrafios en la carcasa.

® No desmonte ni modifique el micréfono inalambrico.

® No utilice el micréfono inaldmbrico en instituciones médicas, como hospitales,

en las cercanias de dispositivos médicos eléctricos, en aviones o si existen

interferencias de radio con otros dispositivos. La energia de radiofrecuencia

emitida desde el micréfono inalambrico puede interferir con otros dispositivos y

provocar un accidente.

El dispositivo de comunicaciones inalambricas s6lo puede utilizarse en los paises

o regiones donde pueda obtenerse la autenticacion.

El micréfono inaldmbrico es un instrumento de precision. No lo deje caer ni lo

golpee o exponga a impactos fuertes.

Mantenga el micréfono inalambrico alejado de lugares con humedad y

temperaturas muy altas.

Es posible que se produzca un efecto de zumbido (reaccién acustica) si coloca

los auriculares cerca del micréfono (unidad de captacion del sonido). En tal caso,

aleje mas los auriculares del micréfono (unidad de captacién del sonido), o baje el

volumen de los auriculares.

® Si toca el micréfono durante la grabacion, se grabaran ruidos. Procure no tocar el

micréfono con las manos, etc.

Cuando sujete la videocdmara, no lo haga por el receptor.

Si se utiliza a temperaturas bajas, es posible que el rendimiento de las pilas

disminuya en comparacién con temperaturas normales (25 °C) y la duracién de

funcionamiento también se reduce.

No exponga las pilas a fuentes de calor excesivo, como la luz solar directa, el fuego

o similares.

Acerca de las marcas comerciales
® Las marcas comerciales de Bluetooth pertenecen a sus propietarios y son utilizadas
con licencia por Sony Corporation.
® Todos los demas productos mencionados en estas instrucciones pueden
ser marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de sus respectivos
propietarios. Ademds, ™ y ® no se mencionan en todo momento en este manual.
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Acerca del cambio de modo
La unidad dispone de los modos siguientes. Para seleccionar uno de ellos, utilice el
interruptor de encendido/seleccion del modo del receptor, y luego podra empezar a
grabar.

® Modo SINGLE
Sélo se grabara el sonido registrado por el micréfono.
El micréfono capta de forma monoaural tanto el sonido del motivo como el del
entorno con la misma claridad, aunque la videocamara esté alejada del micréfono.

Modo 5.1ch MIX

Si se utiliza con una videocdmara compatible con la grabacién de 5.1 canales, el
micréfono inalambrico funciona como el micréfono central de una grabacion en
5.1 canales. Podra grabar el sonido natural que se produce en torno al micréfono
y la videocdmara con grabacién en 5.1 canales empleando este micréfono
inalambrico.

Modo MONO MIX

El sonido registrado por el micréfono y por la videocamara se grabara de forma
monoaural. (Cuando el receptor y el micréfono registran el mismo sonido, es
posible que ocurra eco o ruido de distorsiéon. Cuando utilice una videocamara
compatible con la grabacion de 5.1 canales, le recomendamos que utilice este
micréfono inaldmbrico en el modo 5.1ch MIX.)

® En cualquiera de los tres modos, podrd escuchar el sonido presente en torno
al receptor, en el lado del micréfono, y el sonido que hay presente en torno al
micréfono, en el lado del receptor, conectando los auriculares mientras estén
conectados para comunicaciones. De este modo, la persona que graba la escena
con la videocamara y la persona del motivo que sostiene el micréfono podran
comunicarse cuando estén alejadas entre si.

Identificacion de los componentes (consulte la
ilustracion [Y)
Receptor (consulte la ilustraciéon [Y-1)
[1] Toma de auriculares
Se puede supervisar el sonido captado por el micréfono.
Parte frontal (unidad receptora)
Mando de bloqueo
@ Conector de la zapata (terminal)
Boton de ajuste del volumen @O (VOLUME)
[6] Luz de comunicacién
Esta luz se enciende, parpadea o se apaga en funcion del estado de los
dispositivos y la comunicacion, como se describe a continuacién.

Estado Receptor | Micréfono

Inmediatamente después |Parpadea lentamente en azul
de encender el receptor y el{(modo de espera)
micréfono

Conexion realizada y Se enciende en azul
posibilidad de grabar el

sonido con claridad

Apagando el receptor ola [Se apaga
videocdmara

Parpadea lentamente en
azul (modo de espera)

Apagando el micréfono  |Parpadea lentamente en

azul (modo de espera)

Se apaga

Audio interrumpido Parpadea rapidamente en |Se enciende
debido al mal estado dela [azul

comunicaciéon

Luz de advertencia de nivel de pilas del micr6fono (MIC BATT)
La luz roja de advertencia parpadea una vez por segundo aproximadamente
cuando el nivel de carga remanente en el micréfono es bajo. Cambie la pila por
otra nueva tan pronto como sea posible.

Micréfono (unidad de captacion del sonido)

[9] Interruptor de encendido/seleccion del modo

Micréfono (consulte la ilustracién [Y-2)

Interruptor de encendido
Para evitar que las pilas se desgasten, apague el interruptor de encendido cuando
no esté utilizando la unidad.

Luz de comunicacién (consulte la tabla en [6])

Toma de auriculares
Se puede supervisar el sonido captado por el receptor.

Micréfono (unidad de captacion del sonido)

Gancho para la correa
Podra fijar la correa, etc. (no suministrada) al micréfono.
Utilicelo cuando sea necesario.

Luz de advertencia de nivel de pilas (BATT)
La luz roja de advertencia parpadea una vez por segundo aproximadamente
cuando el nivel de carga remanente en el micréfono es bajo. Cambie las pilas por
otras nuevas tan pronto como sea posible.

Boton de ajuste del volumen @O (VOLUME)

Tapa del compartimento de las pilas

Pinza
Utilice este dispositivo para fijar el micréfono a la ropa o al brazalete
suministrado.
También puede colocar el micréfono en el escritorio, etc., y utilizar la pinza
como soporte.

Parabrisas
Coloque este dispositivo en el micréfono para reducir el ruido provocado por la
respiracion o el viento fuerte.

Colocacion del micréfono inalambrico

Receptor (consulte la ilustracién [£])

Asegurese de que la alimentacion del receptor y de la videocdmara esté desconectada

antes de conectar el receptor a la videocamara o de desconectar el receptor de la

videocdmara.

1 Procure que el mando de bloqueo del receptor esté girado
completamente hacia la izquierda (7) (consulte la ilustracion [£]-1).

2 Alinee la flecha de la parte inferior del receptor (2) con la flecha de la
videocamara (3 (consulte la ilustracion [F]-1).

3 Inserte el conector de la zapata (terminal) del receptor en la ranura
@ de la videocamara y, a continuacion, deslice el receptor en el
sentido de la flecha (3) mientras presiona el mando de bloqueo
(consulte la ilustracion [E]-1).

4 Gire el mando de bloqueo hacia la derecha (consulte la ilustracion

B-2.
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5 Gire el receptor de tal forma que quede en la misma direccion que la
lente de la videocamara.
El receptor puede girarse unos 270 grados. Oriente la parte frontal (unidad
receptora) del receptor hacia el lado de la lente de la videocdmara (consulte la
ilustracion [E]-3). Si se gira el receptor més de 270 grados puede ocasionarse mal
funcionamiento.

Para retirar el receptor

1 Gire el mando de bloqueo hacia la izquierda para aflojarlo.

2 Retenga el mando de bloqueo y deslice el receptor en la direccion
opuesta a la que siguio para colocarlo.

Notas

® Cuando gire el mando de bloqueo, tenga cuidado para no girar el cuerpo principal
del receptor.

® Si le resulta dificil colocar el receptor, gire el mando de bloqueo hacia la izquierda
hasta que se detenga. El mando se desbloqueara.

® Consulte la ilustracion [E]-4 para conocer las caracteristicas direccionales de la
antena del receptor. (¢ indica la parte frontal.)

® Sila parte frontal (unidad receptora) del receptor no esté orientada hacia el
micréfono (normalmente, el lado de la lente de la videocamara que apunta al
motivo), la recepcion no sera buena.

Micréfono (consulte la ilustracion [¢])

Antes de colocarlo

Tenga una pila preparada (opcional).

Utilice una pila alcalina AAA o pila recargable Ni-MH de tamafio AAA.

Se recomienda utilizar pilas Sony. Es posible que el dispositivo no rinda al méximo

si se utilizan pilas de otros fabricantes.

1 Extraiga la tapa del compartimento de las pilas.

2 Inserte una pila correctamente en el compartimento, seguin la
indicacion de polaridades del interior.

3 Coloque la tapa del compartimento de las pilas.

Notas
No se olvide de comprobar la polaridad @O de la pila. Si inserta la pila con la
polaridad incorrecta, podrian aparecer fugas o escapes.

Colocacion en prendas de ropa, etc.

Con ayuda de la pinza, es posible colocar el micréfono en un bolsillo de la camisa,
etc.

Coloque el micréfono en una posicion adecuada para la ubicacién de grabacién en
la que se obtenga el mejor sonido mientras se supervisa a través de los auriculares

conectados al receptor (como se describe a continuacion).

Notas

Si utiliza dispositivos médicos eléctricos como, por ejemplo, un marcapasos, no
coloque el micréfono en prendas de la ropa como los bolsillos de la camisa o
bolsillos interiores. La utilizacion del micréfono cerca del dispositivo médico podria
provocar interferencias negativas.

Utilizacion del brazalete (consulte la ilustracién [5)])
Coloque el micréfono en el brazalete con ayuda de la pinza y, a continuacion,
poéngase el brazalete en el brazo.

Utilizacion del soporte de auriculares (consulte la
ilustracion [d)

Si el auricular se desprende con demasiada facilidad cuando lo utiliza un nifio u
otra persona con orejas pequefias, pruebe la utilizacién del soporte de auriculares.
Coloque el auricular en el soporte de auriculares como se muestra en la ilustracion
(consulte la ilustracién [§-1).

Cuelgue el soporte de auriculares de la oreja, ajistelo entonces para que el auricular
quede cerca del oido. ([§ en la ilustracién es el caso de colocacién en la oreja
izquierda.)

Utilizacion del micréfono inalambrico

1 Conecte la alimentacion de la videocamara y ajustela en el modo de
espera.

2 Deslice el interruptor de encendido/seleccion del modo del
receptor para seleccionar el modo que desee y, después, conecte la
alimentacion del micréfono.
Inmediatamente después de haber puesto el interruptor de encendido/seleccion
del modo del receptor y el interruptor de encendido del micréfono en la posicién
ON, las luces de comunicacién de ambos dispositivos comenzaran a parpadear
lentamente en azul, entonces los dispositivos intentaran detectarse, conectarse
y autenticarse entre si. Una vez establecida la conexion, la videocamara esté
preparada para poder grabar con gran calidad de sonido, la luz de comunicacién
de cada dispositivo se encenderd en azul.

3 Verifique que la luz de comunicacion del receptor esté encendida, y
pulse el botén de inicio de grabacion de la videocamara.

Notas

® Si toca el interruptor de encendido/seleccion del modo durante la grabacion, es
posible que no cambie el modo, que se produzca ruido o que no se grabe el sonido.
Detenga la grabacion y active el interruptor de encendido/selecciéon del modo.

® Se recomienda ajustar [BEEP] en [OFF] en la videocamara, para evitar que el

micréfono inaldmbrico capte el pitido de confirmacién (BEEP) al comienzo de

una grabacion. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el manual de instrucciones
de la videocamara.

Cuando utiliza el micréfono inaldmbrico en el modo MONO MIX, si el receptor

y el micréfono captan el mismo sonido, se producira eco o ruido de distorsion.

Separe mas el micr6fono del receptor para que no capten el mismo sonido.

Si se desconecta la alimentacién del micréfono o si no se han conectado el

receptor y el micréfono cuando se comienza a grabar, es posible que se grabe

ruido o que no se grabe sonido. Asegurese de que las luces de comunicacion del
receptor y del micréfono estén encendidas en azul y que se haya establecido la
conexion, y, entonces, empiece a grabar.

Si se aplica sonido de golpes al micréfono, el ajuste automético del nivel reducira

el nivel del sonido ambiental quedando sin sonido durante dos o tres segundos y

luego volvera al nivel anterior. No se trata de mal funcionamiento.
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Supervision del sonido mediante un auricular

® El sonido captado por el micréfono se puede escuchar mediante la conexion del

auricular a la toma de auriculares del receptor. El sonido captado por el receptor

se puede escuchar mediante la conexion del auricular a la toma de auriculares del
micréfono.

(Aunque la videocdmara también capta y graba el sonido a través de su micréfono

interno o del micréfono (unidad de captacion del sonido) del receptor en el modo

5.1ch MIX y modo MONO MIX, estos sonidos no pueden supervisarse mediante
la toma de auriculares del receptor Solo se puede supervisar el sonido captado por
el micréfono (transmisor)).

El volumen del auricular puede ajustarse con los mandos @ y © del botén de

ajuste del volumen. (El volumen del sonido grabado no puede cambiarse con

este botdn.) Cuando se pulsa rédpidamente, el nivel cambia en un paso. Cuando

se mantiene pulsado, el nivel sigue cambiando. Si realiza el ajuste durante la

grabacion, se grabara un sonido metdlico al pulsar este botén. Ajuste el sonido

antes de grabar, o mantenga pulsado el boton para que no se note mucho el sonido
metalico grabado.

El micréfono inalambrico procesa y transmite el sonido digitalmente, por lo que

se produce un ligero desfase entre el sonido real y el sonido grabado (supervisado).

Por ello, si se supervisa el sonido mediante auriculares, es posible que se produzca

un efecto de eco. Del mismo modo, al ver las imagenes grabadas con sonido

captado por el micréfono inalambrico, también puede aparecer este efecto de
desfase. No obstante, no se trata de mal funcionamiento.
|

Especificaciones

Comunicaciones inalambricas

Sistema de comunicaciones  Especificacion Bluetooth, version 2.0

Salida Especificacion Bluetooth Power Class 1

Perfil principal compatible con Bluetooth

Advanced Audio Distribution Profile, Audio Video

Remote Control Profile

Aprox. 30 m (linea de vision)

* En funcion de la ubicacién de grabacion, por
ejemplo, si hay obstaculos o superficies reflectantes
entre los dispositivos Bluetooth, condiciones de
ondas de radio, etc.

Gama de funcionamiento*

Receptor
Sistema del micréfono
Requisitos de alimentacién

Monoaural, no direccional

Suministrada a través de la zapata Active Interface
Shoe (Aprox. 7,2 V)

Aprox. 0,3 W (Si el receptor esta colocado, el tiempo
de funcionamiento de la bateria de la videocamara se
reduce aproximadamente en un 10%.)

Dimensiones (an/al/prf) Aprox. 48 x 66 x 52 mm

Peso Aprox. 59 g

Consumo de energia

Micréfono (transmisor)
Sistema del microfono
Requisitos de alimentacion

Monoaural, no direccional
1,5 V (una pila alcalina AAA o pila recargable Ni-

MH de tamafio AAA*)
** Pila no incluida. No deben utilizarse pilas de
manganeso.
Consumo de energia Aprox. 0,3 W
Respuesta de frecuencia 300 - 9.000 Hz

Tiempo continuo de funcionamiento
Aprox. 3 horas
(Con una pila alcalina de Sony a 25 °C)
Si se utiliza a temperaturas mas bajas, el tiempo de
funcionamiento con las pilas alcalinas se reducird. Se
recomienda utilizar pilas Ni-MH recargables.
Dimensiones (an/al/prf) Aprox. 24 x 75 x 33,5 mm
Peso Aprox. 26 g (sin incluir la la pila)

Receptor/micréfono (transmisor)
Temperatura de funcionamiento 5°C a 40 °C
Temperatura de almacenamiento —-20 °C a +60 °C

Elementos incluidos

Receptor (ECM-HW2(R)) (1), micréfono (transmisor) (ECM-HW2(T)) (1),
parabrisas (1), bolsillo (1), correa para colgar en el brazo (1), auriculares (2), gancho
auricular (1), juego de documentacion impresa

El disefio y las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

S Active
A3 interface Shoe
Esta marca indica el sistema Active Interface Shoe, que debera utilizarse con
productos de video Sony. Los componentes y los accesorios de video provistos de
este sistema se han disefiado para facilitar la grabacion efectiva.
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Ilepen sxcrTyaTaiyesi ycTpoiicTBa BHUMATENIbHO IPOYTHUTE JAaHHOE PYKOBOJCTBO 1
COXpaHMTE ero A/ 0OpallleHNs K HeMy B Ja/IbHeliIIeM.

HopmaTtnBHasa nipopmayma

® YToOBI CHM3UTD PUCK MOXKAPA MM OPAXKEHNUS SMEKTPIUIECKIM TOKOM, nsberaiire
TOXIS U CHIPOCTIL.

® JTaHHBII TPOJYKT MOXKET MCIIOMb30BAThCA B CTPaHe/PernoHe probpeTeHns.

® 9TO YCTPOICTBO YTBEPXKAEHO /sl UCIIONb30BaHMs B KOHKPETHON CTpaHe MIn
pernone. IIpyMeHeHe TaHHOTO YCTPOICTBA MOCTIE YIANIeHNs TIPUTAaTaloulelics
HaK/IelKV yTBePKeHIs IIPeCIelyeTcs IO 3aKOHY.

YTunnsauyunsa nsgenmna

YTunusanms sneKTpmuecKoro 1 3eKTPOHHOTO
060pyAoBaHNA (FMPEKTHBA IPMMEHSETCS B CTPaHaX
EBpocoro3a u Apyrux eBponeiicKix CTpaHax, rue
AEIICTBYIOT CHCTEMBI Pa3eIbHOTO COOPa OTXOJ0B)
JlanHbI 3HAK HA YCTPOIICTBE U/IM €TI0 YIIAaKOBKE
0603HaYaeT, 4TO JAHHOE YCTPOIICTBO HENb3s

_ YTUIU3UPOBATh BMECTE C IPOYNMU OBITOBBIMI OTXOJAMMA.
Ero crenyer ciaTh B COOTBETCTBYIOMINIT HIPYEMHBII TYHKT
nepepaboTKY 3/MEKTPUIECKOTO U 37IeKTPOHHOTO
obopynoBanus. HerpaBuibHast yTHIn3anus faHHOTO
U3AENA MOXKET IIPUBECTU K IIOTEHIIMIA/IBHO HeI‘aTI/IBHOMy
B/IVIAAHUIO Ha OKPY)KAIOLIYIO CPefly U 3T0pOBbe JIIOfielt,
TIO3TOMY JI/1s TIPEMOTBPALIEHUS MO0OHBIX ITOC/IENCTBUI
Heo6XOAMMO BBINIO/HATH CIelnaIbHble Tpe6oBaHMs 110
yTunusanuu storo usgenus. IlepepaboTka aHHBIX
MaTepyanoB IOMOXKET COXPaHUTb IIPUPOJHBIE PECYPCHL.
Jlna nonydennus 6onee moppo6Hoit MHGOPMALIH O
nepepaboTKe 9TOro M3fems 06paTUTECh B MECTHBIE
OpraHbI TOPOJICKOTO YIIPaBJIeHMs, CTY>KOy cOopa ObITOBBIX
OTXOJIOB M/IV B MarasuH, rje 610 IprobpereHo

u3fenme.
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Xapakrepucrukmn

JlaHHbIiT 6eCIpOBOHOI MUKPODOH IpefHAa3HAYEH 1A MCTIOb30BAHMA C

COBMECTVMOI1 BUjeOKaMepOii, OCHaILeHHOI pasbeMoM Active Interface Shoe.

® JlaHHbIIT 6eCIIPOBOFHOI MUKPO]OH 0beciednBaeT YeTKNMIT IpueM 3ByKa OT
00'beKTa, PACIIONIOXKEHHOTO Ha HEKOTOPOM PACCTOSHUY OT BUI€OKAMEPBL.

® TIpy MCTIONIb30BAHMY C BUIEOKAMEPOIt, COBMECTUMOI] C 5.1-KaHa/TbHBIM

PEXXMMOM 3aINCH, JAHHbILIT 6eCIIPOBOAHOI MUKPOGOH OyneT 0becreunBaTh

TI0Jla4y YeTKOTO, eCTeCTBEHHOTO 3ByKa Ha I|eHTPA/IbHbI KaHaJL.

B nanHOM 6eCIIpoBOSHOM MUKPO(OHE ICIIONB3YeTCsl TEXHOIOTHs 6ecIpOBOHOM

cessu Bluetooth.

® TlonkmodyeHne 6710ka MUKpo(OHa 1 HAYLIHUKOB ITPENYCMOTPEHO KaK AIs
IIPMEMHMKA, YCTAHOB/IEHHOTO Ha BUJieOKaMepe, TaK 1 /Il MUKPOQOHa,
TIpeIHa3HaYeHHOrOo /I 00'beKTa (IlepefiaTyumKa, MIMEeHYeMOTo asiee KakK
“mmkpodon”). OnepaTop, CHUMAIOIIIIT ATIM30/, Ha BIAEOKaMepy, i 00beKT MOTyT
00611aThCs1 Ha PACCTOSHNM, 1 UX AUAJIOT MOKET ObITh 3aIMCaH.

|

TexHonorna 6ecnpoBogHoii cBaA3u Bluetooth®

® Texnonorus 6ecrpoBopHolt cBsAsu Bluetooth mossonser ycranapnusarb

CBA3b MKy pa3nuyHbIMK ycTpoiicrBamu Bluetooth 6e3 ncronbsoBarmsa

coeMHUTENbHBIX Kabeneit. K ycTpoiicTBaM, IIOfiep>K1MBAIOIINM STy TEXHOJIOTHIO,

orHocsarcs I1K, nepudepnitabie ycTpoitcTBa KOMIIBIOTEPOB 1 MOOMIbHbIE

Tese()OHBL.

CBsA3b MeXIy IPMEMHIKOM ¥ MUKPO(OHOM YCTaHABIMBAETCS Ha 3aBOJC,

[I09TOMY TaK¥e ollepanumu, o6bI4HO Tpebyroumecs s ycrpoiicts Bluetooth,

KakK aYTeHTI/I(bI/IKaLU/[FI, COEVHEHNE VI BBOJ K/TI04Ya I[OCTyHa, HE ABIAOTCA

Heo6xonuMbIMu. OFHAKO CBSI3b C IIPMEMHIKOM J/IY MUKPO(OHOM, He

MPOAAIIMMCA B T1ape, Win ApyruMu ycrporictsamu Bluetooth, Takumu kak

MoO6wibHbIe Teriedonsl, [TK 1 T.11. 6yeT HeBO3MOXKHA.

MpumevaHuns

® C3b ¢ 6eCIIPOBOIHBIM MMKPOGOHOM MOXKeT OBITh HapyIleHa B CIEYIOIINX
YCTIOBUSAX.

— IIpu HamYyy TPEeNATCTBII, HAIIPUMED, JTIOAiE, MEeTa/UTMIeCKIX TPeIMETOB,
CTEH WM OTPAKAMOLIMX IIOBEPXHOCTEN MEX/Y TIepefiHell YacThio IIPUEMHNUKA I
MMKPO(POHOM.

—Ilpu ncnonb3oBaHUM B MeCTe, TTie MMeeTCsA 6eCIPOBOfHAsA IOKa/IbHAA CETb,
PAIOM C HeCKONbKMMU padoTaroummu ycrporictsamu Bluetooth, psapgom ¢
paborTarolieit MMKPOBOTHOBOJI TIEYbIO VI IIPY HAJIMYUM APYTUX UCTOYHNKOB
37IEKTPOMATHUTHOTO M3TydeHNA.

® [Ipu pasMelieHNM MMKPOQOHA CIMIIKOM O/IM3KO K BUfIeOKaMepe B 3aIIMCAaHHOM
3BYKe MOTYT IIOABUTHCA 3QUPHBIE 9MeKTPOMATHUTHBIE IOMeXHM W/ 1TyM. Bo
BpeMsA UCIIO/Ib30BAaHMA MO P>KIBAiTe MEXTY MUKPO(DOHOM 1 BUIeOKaMepOil
paccTosiHMe 110 KpaiiHeit Mepe 1 M.

L4 Hp]/[ Ha/IM4nm 1moMex uiamn OTCYTCTBI/II/I 3By1<a ns-3a HapymeHI/m CBA3M MHAMKATOP
CBA3Y Ha NIPMEMHMKe Oy/ieT O6BICTPO MUTATh. YOEIUTeCh, YTO PACCTOAHME
Me>1<,uy yCTpOIu/ICTBaM]/I HE CJINIIKOM BEJIMKO U Me>1<ny HUMU HET HpeHﬂTCTBMﬁ.
ITpopomkuTe MCIONMb30BaHMe, KOTTIa MHAMKATOP CBA3V HA9HET TOPeTh
HEIMPEPHIBHO.

e

MpumeyaHna OTHOCUTENBHO UCNOJ/Ib3OBaHNA

® He ponyckaiiTe IIonajaHusA BHYTPb KOPITyca KUAKOCTH UV TIOCTOPOHHMX
TIPeIMETOB.

® He pas6upaiite 1 He BHOCUTE U3MEHEHNIT B KOHCTPYKIMIO 6€CIIPOBOJHOTO
MUKPOQOHa.

® He nonbayitTech 6eCrpoBOSHBM MUKPOGDOHOM B MEIULMHCKIX YUPEKEHIX,
Hanpumep B 60TbHULAX, PANOM C 9NMEKTPOHHBIMY MEAMIMHCKIMI IPUOOpaMH,
B caMoJIeTe VIM PV BO3SHUKHOBEHUM PaiMOIIOMEX /IS IPYTUX YCTPOJCTB.
O/eKTPOMAarHUTHOE U3/TydeHe JaHHOTO 6eCIIPOBOHOTO MUKPOdOHa MOXKeT
MelaTb paboTe APYTHUX YCTPOICTB, YTO IPUBEET K HECIaCTHOMY C/Ty4alo.

® JlTaHHOE YCTPOICTBO 6ECIPOBOAHOI CBA3M MOXKET MCIIONb30BATbCS TOMBKO B TEX
CTpaHaX U/IM PETYOHAX, I7ie OHO NPOIIJIO OCBU/IETeNbCTBOBAHME Ha IIPOBEPKY
TIOJ/TUHHOCTH.

® JlaHHbIIT 6eCIIPOBOAHOI MUKPOGDOH SABISAETCA YyBCTBUTE/IBHBIM YCTPOICTBOM.
He ponsiite ero, He mogBepraiite ero yiapaM MUim CUIbHOMY COTPACEHMUIO.

® He nonsepraiire 6ecipoBOfHOI MMKPO(OH BO3/IEICTBIIO BBICOKMX TeMIIEPaTyp
U BIAKHOCTIL.

® B cyyae pacIosoKeHus HayIIHIKA BO BpeMs 3aIlUCH PALOM ¢ MUKPOdoHOM
(3BYKOBOII TOJIOBKOII), MOKET BOSHUKHYTb 9 (PEKT HeMMHEITHbIX NCKaXKEHMI
3BYKOBOT'O CHTI'Haza (aKyCcTU4ecKoit o6paTHol cBsAsnu). B rakom ciydae
PAaCIIONOXXNUTe HAYLIHNUK [afbliie OT MUKPOdOHa (3BYKOBOII TOTOBKIL) MM
YMEeHbIINTE TPOMKOCTD HayIIHMKA.

® B ciyyae IpUMKOCHOBEHNA K MUKPOQOHY BO BpeMs 3armcy OyfieT 3alMCaH Iy M.

CrapaiiTech He IPUKACAThCs K MUKPO(OHY PyKaMu 1 T.IL

Henpsa aep>xath BuileOKaMepy 3a MPMEMHMK.

B cryyae ncnionb3oBaHmA Ipy HUSKOJ TEMIIEPAType XapaKTepPUCTUKI

aKKyMyJATOPa CHIDKAIOTCA 10 CPABHEHMIO ¢ PaboTOl IPY HOPMATIbHOM

remieparype (25 °C) 1 BpeMs ero paboThl COKpAIaeTCs.

® He mopiBepraiite akKyMy/IATOPHBIE 6aTapen BO3/EIICTBUI0 MHTEHCHBHOTO
COJTHEYHOTO CBETA, OTHA W/IM KaKOTO-/M00 MCTOYHMKA U3/TyeHNA.

NHdopmauns o Toprosbix MapKax

® Toprossie Mapku Bluetooth sABIAI0TCA COOCTBEHHOCTBIO X BIIajie/IbLIa 1
UCIIONB3YIOTCA KOPIIOpalyeil Sony COINacHo UIeH3NN.

® Bce ocranbHble Ha3BaHNUA IIPOYKTOB, IPUBEJEHHbIE B HACTOAIEM JOKYMEHTe,
MOFyT 6])ITI) TOPTOBBIMM MAapKaMI WIN 3apEeTUCTPUPOBAHHBIMY TOPTrOBBIMMI
MapKaMJ COOTBETCTBYIOLIMX KoMmaHuit. Kpome Toro, cuMBosbl ™ 1 ° B JaHHOI
I/IHCprKLU/II/[ IIPUBOJATCA HE BO BCEX CTIy‘IaHX.
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UHPpopmayma o nepexnioyaTene pexnmMmoB

JlocTyIHBI CIenyolie pe>KUMbL. BbiGepure Of1H 13 HUX C TOMOLIBIO

HepeK/TIoYaTeNs MMTaHVA/PEeKIIMa Ha IIPUeMHUKe, a 3aTeM HauHUTe 3aIiCh.

® Pexxum SINGLE
3ammChIBAETCSA TONBKO 3BYK, IPUHATHIN MUKPO(OHOM.
JlaHHBIT MUKPO]OH Of{IHAKOBO Y€TKO IPUHMMAET B MOHO(OHNYECKOM
pexuMe Kak 3ByK 00'beKTa, TaK 1 OKPY’Kaloliiue 3ByKH, JaXke eC/M BujeokaMmepa
HAXOJUTCsI JA/IEKO OT MUKPOOHa.

Pexxum 5.1ch MIX

ITpu MCIIONB30BAHNUM C BUIEOKAMEPOIil, COBMECTHIMOIA C 5.1-KaHaTbHBIM PEKIUMOM
3aMMCH, JaHHbIT 6eCIIPOBOIHOI MUKPO(OH QYHKIMOHMPYET B KadecTBe
LIeHTPAIbHOTO MUKPOQOHa 5.1-KaHaIbHOro pexkuma sanucy. C moMomibio
TaHHOTO 6eCIPOBOIHOr0 MUKPO(hOHA MOXHO 3aINCaTh B 5.1-KaHA/TbHOM peXUMe
€CTeCTBEHHBIIT 3BYK KaK BOKPYT MUKPO(OHA, TaK U BOKPYT BUI€OKaMePBbI.

® Pexxkum MONO MIX
3BYK, IPUHATHIN KaK MUKPO(OHOM, TaK I BIAEOKaMepoll, OyfeT 3anucan
B MOHO(iJOHI/I‘{eCKOM pexunmMme. (B cnyqae IIpueMa OJHOI'0 1 TOTO Xe 3By1<a
MIPUEMHMKOM ¥ MUKPO(GOHOM, MOXKET BO3HMKATh 9X0 Min pe3kuit urym. [Ipu
JICII0/Ib30BaHUN B €OKaMEPBDI, COBMECTUMOII C 5.1-KaHa/JIbHOI 3aIlliChlIO,
PEeKOMEH/yeTCs MCIIONb30BaTh JAHHBIN 6eCIIPOBOIHO MIUKPO(OH B peXXnMe
5.1ch MIX.)

® B 11060M 13 Tpex PeXKMMOB eCTh BO3MOXXHOCTD C/IBIIIATD 3BYK BOKPYT
IPMEMHMKA CO CTOPOHBI MUKPO(OHa 1 3BYK BOKPYT MUKPO(DOHA CO CTOPOHBI
MIPMEMHMKA, TOAK/TIOYNB HAYIIHIKY U TIOAEP)KIBas CBA3b. ITO MO3BONAET
olepaTopy, CHUMAIOLIEMY 9IM30/, Ha BUeOKaMepy, 06LIaThCs Ha PACCTOSAHNY C
006BEKTOM, KOTOPBDIiT AEPKUT MUKPODOH.

HanmeHoBaHMne KOMNOHeHTOB (cm. pucyHok [Y)
Mpuemunk (cm. pucyrok [N-1)
[1] M™e3p0 NOAKNIOUEHNA HAYLUHNKOB
IpemycMoTpeHa BO3MOXXHOCTb KOHTPOJIA 3BYKa, IPMHIMAEMOro MUKPO(OHOM.
[2] Bup cnepean (npuiemHbii 6510K)
®ukcatop
@ Pasbem Tuna “6awmak” (TepmuHan)
[5] KHonka perynuposku rpomkoctn @O (VOLUME)

[6] UnaukaTop cBA3N
B 3aBMCHMOCTH OT COCTOAHMA YCTPOJICTB JAHHBII MHAUKATOP OYAeT ropeTh,
MMTaTh WM TaCHYTh CIEAYIOMM 06pas3oM.

CocTosiHMe MpuemHunk | MwukpodoH

Cpa3y nocye BKIo4eHNs: | MeIeHHO MUTaeT CMHUM L{BETOM
IIpYeMHMKA ¥ MUKPOGOHA |(PeX1M OXUIaHAA)

CBA3b yCcTaHOB/IEHA I
MOJKHO 3aITVIChIBaTh
YETKMII 3BYK

FOpI/[T CUHVIM IIBETOM

BsixmoueHve npreMHuka |l[acHer MeJyIeHHO MUTaeT CUHIM
VI BUi€OKaMepbl LBETOM
(pexxum OXMpaHMs)

BeikoueHre Mukpodona |MenieHHo Muraet cuHuM | [acHer
IIBETOM
(pe>xum oXypaHus)

ITpepoisaromuiics 3ByK u3-|BbeicTpo Muraet cuHMM Toput
32 IJIOXMX YCTIOBUII CBA3Y |IIBETOM

Mpeaynpexpaowuii UHAMKaTOP aKKyMmynaTopa MukpodoHa (MIC BATT)
TTpy TOHVKEHUM OCTABIIETOCs 3apsiia aKKYMY/IATOpa MUKPO(OHA KPaCHBII
npeuynpe)K;[anmm?{ VIHJVIKaTOP HaYHeT MUTATh C YaCTOTOJ IPUMEPHO OfIMH
pas B cekyHAy. HeMesinieHHO 3aMeHUTE aKKYMYNIATOP.

MwuKpodoH (3ByKoBas ronoBka)

[9] Pepekniouatenb nuTaHus/pexnuma

MukpodoH (cm. pucyHok [Y-2)

MepekniouaTenb NUTaHUA
“ITO6I)I IIpefOTBPATUTD UCTOLECHIE aKKYMY}IHTOpa, BBIK/IIOYAIITE
r[epe}(mo'-laTe}Ib TIINTAaHUA, KOTga yCTpOﬁCTBO HE MCIIONIb3yeTCA.

MHankaTop cBa3m (cm. Tabnuuy B nyHKTe [6])

lHe3A0 NoAKNIOUEHNS HaYLWHNKOB
HPCHYCMOTpeHa BO3MOXXHOCTDb KOHTPOJ/IA 3BYyKa, IPMHIMAaE€MOro IIpMEMHINKOM.

MwuKpodoH (3ByKoBas ronoska)

YKo gns pemeluxa
K MuxpodoHy MO>XHO IIPUKPENUTD PeMeIIOoK U T.I. (He IpumaraeTcs).
BOCHOHbSyﬁITer MM B Ci1y4dae HeOéXO)II/[MOCTI/I.

Mpepynpexpaaowuii UHANKaTOP akKymynaTopa (BATT)
ITpy OHVKEHNM OCTABIIETOCA 3apsifia aKKYMY/IATOpa MUKPO(OHa KPacHBII
HPSJIYHPC)KI[aIO]lII/HZ VHIVKATOp HAYHET MUTATh C YacTOTOM TIIPUMEPHO OVH
pas B cekyHAy. HeMezineHHO 3aMeHUTE aKKYMY/IATOPDIL.

KHonka perynnpoBku rpomkoctn @O (VOLUME)

KpblIliKa akKyMynATOPHOro oTceKka

Knunca
Bocmomnb3yitTech 3T0J KAMIICOI /I TPUKPEIIeH s MUKPO(DOHA K OfieX /e M/In
TIpyIaraeMoii HapyKaBHOJ ITOBA3Ke.
MCHOTH)3Y${ KTII/IHCY B Ka4yeCTBe IO CTaBKI, MOXXKHO yCTaHOBI/ITb ﬂaHHbIIU/I
MUKPOQOH Ha CTON I T.II.

BeTpo3awuTHbIN 3KpaH
YcraHoBuTe ero Ha MI/IKPO('l)OH, ‘{T06b1 YMEHBIINTD LIYM, BOSHV[KaIOH.IMﬁ n3-3a
ObIXaHWA UJIU CUTIBHOT'O BeTpa.

YcraHoBKa 6ecnpoBofHOro MmukpodoHa

MpuemHuk (cm. pucynok [£])
HPI/I YCTaHOBKE IIpMEMHMKA Ha BUJ€OKaMEPY M/IN CHATUN IIPUEMHMKaA C
BI/I}:[COKaMepr 06ﬂsaTeHbH0 BBIK/IIOYAITe INTaHE Hp]/[eMHI/[Ka n B]/I]IeOKaMepr.

1 Y6epuTecb, uTo GpUKCaTOp NPUEMHIKa NOTHOCTbIO MOBEPHYT NPOTUB
uacoBoi ctpenkn (1) (cm. pucyHok [£]-1).

2 CoBMecTuTe CTPeNKy B HIDKHEl YacTn npuemMHuKa (2) co cTpenkori
Ha Bugeokamepe (3) (cm. pucyHok [F-1).

3 BcrtaBbTe pasbem TUNa “6awmak” (TepmuHan) npuemMHuKa B nas
(@ Ha Bupeokamepe, a 3aTeM CMeCTUTe NPMEMHIUK B HanpaBJ/ieHnn,
yKasaHHOM cTpenKoii (3) , 0gHOBpeMeHHO Haxnmasn $pukcatop (cm.
pucyHok [E]-1).

4 MNoeepHuTe puKcaTop No YacoBoi crpenke (cm. pucyHok []-2).

5 TMMoBepHNTe NpNEeMHMK TaK, YTo6bl OH Gbin HanpaBneH B Ty e
CTOPOHY, YTO N 06BEKTUB BUeOKamepbl.
IIpueMHMK MO>KHO IIOBOpaYMBaTh IpUMepHO Ha 270 rpasyco. Hanpasbre
TIePeAHIO0 YacTh (IPMEMHBIN 6/10K) IPIEMHIKA B TY Ke CTOPOHY, YTO 1
o6bexTus Bupeokamepsl (cM. pucynok [£]-3). Iosopor npuemunka 6onee dem
Ha 270 TpafiycoB MOXXET IPMBECTY K HEUCIIPABHOCTH.

CHATNe npuemMHMNKa

1 OTBepHMTe GpUKCATOP NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKMU.

2 Bo3bmwuTtech 3a puKcaTop U cMeCcTUTEe NPUEMHIUK B HanpaBneHun,
o6paTHOM HanpaB/IeHWIO NPU YCTaHOBKeE.

MpumevaHus

® Bo Bpems I0BOpOTa puKcaTopa 6y/ibTe 0CTOPOXKHBI, YTOOBI He IIOBEPHYTh
KOPITyC IIPYeMHUKA.

® Ec/y ycTaHOBKA IIPMEMHMKA BBI3BIBACT 3aTPY/IHEHMs, TOBEPHNUTE PUKCATOP
IPOTHB 4acOBOII CTPenKu [0 yropa. Ilocre sToro 6710knpoBka 6yneT cHATa.

® JluarpaMMbl HallpaBleHHOCTY aHTEHHBI IPUEMHNIKA NpuBefeHb! Ha pucyrke [£]

-4. (3HauKOM Yy IOMetUeHa IepefHsIsA JacTh.)

KavecTBo mpyema yXy[uImnTcs, e/ HepefHssa 4acTh (IpUeMHbIi 610K)

IpMeMHMKa He OyfieT HallpaB/ieHa B CTOPOHY MUKpPO(oHa (06BIYHO B CTOPOHY

00beKTIBA BUICOKaMepBbl, HAIIPAB/IEHHOTO Ha 0OBEKT).

MukpodoH (cm. pucyHok [])

Mepep ycTraHoBKON

TToproToBbTE AKKYMYIATOP (IIPUOOPETAETCA OT/ENBHO).

Vicnonb3yiite cyxue ijenodnbie 6aTapen pasmepa AAA mu nepesapsikaemsie Ni-

MH akkymynaTopsl pasmMepa AAA.

PexoMeH[yeTCs MCIIONb30BaTh aKKYMY/IATOPbI Sony. [Ipy ncnonb3oBanmnmn

AKKyMYNATOPOB APYTMX HPOM3BOANTENEl ONTUMaTbHbIE XapaKTePUCTUKY AHHOTO

YCTPOJICTBA He TapaHTUPYIOTCA.

1 CHUMMTE KPbILWKY aKKYMYNATOPHOrO OTCeKa.

2 BcraBbre AKKYMYNATOP B OTCEK, COGJ'IIOAaﬂ YKa3aHHYI0 BHYTpU
MONAPHOCTb.

3 YcraHoBUTe Ha MecTo KPbIWKY aKKYMYNATOPHOIo OTCeKa.

MpumevaHunsa

He 3a6ynpre nposeputs nomoca @O akkymysropa. HecobmogeHne nonspHocTu
IIpM YCTAHOBKE aKKYMY/IATOPa MOXXET IPMBECTU K IPOTEYKE S/IEKTPOINTA NN
PaspyLIeHNIo aKKyMY/IATOpa.

ﬂpmxpenneume Konpexnane m T.n.

Ipukpenute MUKPO(OH K HATPYFHOMY KapMaHY I T.II. C TOMOI[bIO K/TUIICHI.
IIpukpennte MUKPOQOH B IIOJI0)KEHN, TIOAXOMALIEM YIS MECTA, B KOTOPOM
BBIIIO/IHAECTCA 3aIlllCh, 1 OGeCHe‘{I/IBaIOI].[eM Hal/mquee KayeCTBO 3ByKa Hp]/[ ero
KOHTPOJIE Yepe3 HayIIHNK, IPUKPEIUIEHHbIN K IPUEMHNUKY (KaK GbUIO HEfABHO
OIIMCAHO).

MpumeyaHuna

Ecnu BbI IOb3yeTech 37eKTPOHHBIM MEAMUIMHCKIM IPUOOPOM, HallpuMep,
KapAMOCTUMYIISITOPOM, He IIPUKPEIUIAiiTe MUKPODOH K OfieK/ie B 00/IacTi
Harpy/{HOro MM BHYTPEeHHero KapMaHa. Vcronb3osaHye aHHOTO MUKPOpOHa
PAAOM C MEAVIIHCKUM ITPMOOPOM MOXKET OTPULIATENBHO ITOBIMATD Ha €ro pabory.

Mcnonb3oBaHne HapyKaBHOI NOBA3KM (cM. pucyHok [B))
ITpukpenute MUKPO(OH C IOMOLIbIO K/IUIICh K HAPYKABHOII [IOBSI3Ke, @ 3aTeM
HaJleHbTe HAPYKAaBHYIO IIOBA3KY Ha PYKY.

Wcnonb3oBaHme noaBeckn HaywHunKa (cm. pucyHok [3)
Ecmm HayIIHMK BbINAZa€T M3 yXa TP UCII0/Ib30BaHNN pe6eHKOM VTN 9€JI0OBEKOM,
MMEIIM MaJIeHbKIe yuin, nonpo6y17[Te BOCITIO/TIb30BATHhCA HOﬂBeCKOﬁ HayLUHI/IKa.
HPV[KPBHI/ITC HayIIHMK K ITIOJABECKE HaylITHNKA KaK II0OKa3aHO Ha pUCYHKe (CM.
pucysok [§-1).

Hapenbre yXKy OBECKM HAaYIIHMKA Ha yXO, a 3aT€M OTPErylIupyiiTe ee
O/IOXKEHNME TAKUM 06Pa3oM, YTOObI HAyIIHMK PACIIOIATA/ICA PAOM CO CTyXOBBIM
orBepcrueM. (Ha pucynke E [T0Ka3aHO IPYKpEIUIEHIE K IEBOMY YXY.)

Ucnonb3oBaHune 6ecnpoBogHoro MmukpodpoHa

1 BKnounTe NUTaHNE BUA€OKaMepbl U YCTaHOBUTE ee B Penm
oXunpaHus.

2 BblGepuTe HYXHbIii PEXX1M C NOMOLIbIO NepeKnioyaTena nuTaHna/
peXnma Ha NpueMHIKe 1 BKNIoYuUTe NMTaHne MUKpodpoHa.
Cpasy I10C/1€ YCTAaHOBKIU ME€PEKITI0YATENA HI/ITaHI/IH/Pe)KI/[Ma IIpMEMHIKaA 1
MepeK/TIoYaTe/s MMTaHuA MUKpodoHa B monoxxeHre ON, HHANKATOPbI CBA3M Ha
o6oux YCTpOﬁCTBaX HaYHYT ME€JIEHHO MUT'aTh CMHUM LIBETOM, BO BpEMs 4€r0
6y11eT BBITNIO/THATHCA npouenypa B3aMIMHOT'O O6Hapy)KeH]/I$[, yCTaHOBKI/I CBA3N
U OIIO3HABaHMA YCTPOIZCTB. ITocne YCTaHOBKM CBA3M U IOATOTOBKM KaM€EpPbI K
BBITIOJTHEHIIO KaueCTBEHHON 3alncu 3ByKa, I/IHJI[]/[KaTOp CBsI31 HA Ka>X[I0M M3
yCTPOﬁICTB HaYHET rOpe€Tb CMHUM LIBETOM.

3 Y6epuTecb, YTO MHAMKATOP CBA3M Ha PMEMHUKE FOPUT, U HAXXMUTe
KHOMKY 3anucu Ha Bugieokamepe.

MpumevaHus

® JIpu mepex/TI0UeHNN IIePeKIIoYaTesa MMTaHNA/PEeXKIMa BO BPEMS 3aIVICH, PEXXIM
MOXXET He M3MEHNThCA, MO0 MOTYT BO3HUKHYTh IIOMEXM) MIH TIPOTIaJlaHMe 3ByKa.
OcTaHOBUTE 3aINCh ¥ TIePEK/TIOYNTE TIepeK/TI0YaTe/b IMTaHUA/PEeXIMa.

Yr065bI N36€XKaTh BO3MOXKHOIT 3aI11CK 6€CIIPOBOJHBIM MUKPOGOHOM 3BYKOBOTO
curnana nogreepxxpenns (BEEP) Bo BpeMs Haya/ia 3a1mcK, peKOMEHAYeTCs
YCTaHOBUTb Ha BufieokaMepe omuuio [BEEP] B monoxxenne [OFF]. Iogpo6xbie
CBeJIeHNA TIPMBefIeHbl B MHCTPYKIMY II0 9KCIUTyaTally BU/IeOKaMepBbl.

® TIpu ucronbsoBaHuu H6ecrpoBogHOro MuKpodona s pexxrme MONO MIX,

B C/Ty4ae IIpyieMa OJJHOTO ¥ TOTO >Ke 3ByKa IIPMEeMHIKOM ¥ MUKPO(DOHOM

MOXXET BO3HMKATb 9XO WM pe3Kuit myM. Pacrionoxmnre MukpodoH fasplie ot
HPUEMHMKA, YTOOBI He IPMHMMAJICS OUH U TOT 5Ke 3BYK.

Ecnu nuranne MukpodoHa 6yaeT BBIKITIOUEHO, MU eC/IM IPHEeMHMK U MUKPOdOH
He OYIyT CoeNyHEeHbI BO BpeMsI Haya/la 3aIliCH, MOXKeT OBITh 3aIiCaH LIYM W/IN
3BYK MOXKET OTCYTCTBOBATh. YOEIUTECh, YTO MHAMKATOPBI CBA3M PMEMHUKA 1
MMKPO(DOHA TOPAT ¥ COeNMHEHe YCTAHOB/IEHO, @ 3aTeM HauyHNUTe 3aIINCh.

B cnyvae monaganua B MUKpOGOH 3ByKa yAapa, OKPy Karoliuii 3ByK 6yzeT
IPUITIYIIEH, 3BYK OyleT OTCYTCTBOBATD B T€YEHNE IBYX MM TPEX CEKYHJ, KaK
IIPY MCIIO/Ib30BAaHNH aBTOMATIYECKOIT PEryIMPOBKIU YPOBHS, a 3aTeM BEPHETCH K
HpefbIIyIieMy YPOBHIO. ITO He ABJIAETCA HeMCIPaBHOCTHIO.
e
KoHTponb 3ByKa uepes HaywWHNK

® TIpuHMMaeMblii MUKPO(OHOM 3BYK MOKHO CIIBIIIATD IIPU HOJK/ITIOYECHUN
HayIIHVKa K THe3/ly /1A HayllIHUKA Ha IpueMHMKe. [IpyHMMaeMblil IpYeMHUKOM
3BYK MOYKHO CITBINIATD TPV MOAKIIOYEHNY HayIIHNMKA K THe3/[y [/I HayIIHMKa Ha
MUKpOQOHe.

(HecMoTps Ha TO, 4TO BujeOKaMepa TakoKe IIPUHIMAET 1 3aIIMChIBAET 3BYK

C IOMOIIBIO CBOETO BHYTPEHHEr0 MUKPO(OHa m/m MUKPOGOHa (3BYKOBOIL
TOTIOBKM) Ha IpueMHIKe B pexxnme 5.1ch MIX n pexxnme MONO MIX, stn
3BYKU HeJlb3sA KOHTPONMPOBATD Yepe3 THe3/I0 1A HayIIHMKA Ha IIPUEeMHIKe.
IIpemycMoTpeHa BO3SMOYKHOCTD KOHTPOJISA TOMBKO 3BYKa, IPMHIMAEMOTO
MUKpPO(OHOM (IepefaTInKoM).)

[POMKOCTb HayIIHIMKA MOKHO PETyIMpPOBATh C IIOMOLIBI0 CTOPOH @ 1 © Ha
KHOIIKe perymmpoBKy rpoMKocTH. (C IOMOIIIBIO 3TOi KHOIIKYM Helb3A M3MEHATD
TPOMKOCTb 3aIIMICAaHHOTO 3BYKa.) B crrydae 6bICTpOro HaXkaTus ypoBeHb OyzieT
M3MEHATDLCA Ha OJIMH LIaT. B cryyae yep)kaHusA B HaXKaTOM IIOJIOXKEHUM YPOBEHb

ECM-HW2 4-126-699-11(1)

6yneT M3MEHATbCA HENPePhIBHO. B cirydae perynmpoBKu BO BpeMs 3aIMCH, TIPU

HA)KaTUY 9TON KHOIIKY Oy/ieT 3aIMcaH 3BYK Iendka. OTperympyiire 3ByK Iepes

3aIUCBI0, MO0 yIep)KUBaliTe [AHHYIO KHOIIKY TaKMM 06pa3oM, YTOOBI 3BYK

I[e/TYKA 3aMChIBA/ICS KaK MOXKHO MEHbIIIe.

JlaHHBIT 6ecrIpoBORHOI MUKPOGOH 06pabaThIBaeT I IepeaeT 3BYK B iipOBOM

(bopMaTe, YTO IIPUBOIANUT K IIOABICHNIO HE3HAYMTEIDHOI'O 3aIla3bIBaHNA Me)l(]:[y

PpeanbHBIM 3BYKOM 1 3aIlMChIBaeMbIM (KOHTPOMMPYEeMBIM) 3BYKOM. B pesyibrare

BO BpeMs KOHTPOJIA 3BYKa Yepe3 HayIIHNMK MOXeT ObITh C/IblieH 9 dexT

9X0. AHa/IOTMYHO, 9TOT 9 deKT 3amasApIBaHUsA TaKXKe MOXKET OBITh BUIEH

IIpy IPOCMOTpE BUE€03aINCHU CO 3BYKOM, 3aNMCAHHBIM C IIOMOIIBIO TAHHOT O

6ecripoBopHOro MukpodoHa. Tem He MeHee, 9TO He AB/IAETCA HEUCIIPABHOCTBIO.

Do

TexHnuyeckmne XapaKTepucTukm

BbecnpoBopHasn cBA3b

CucreMa cBsi3u Crenudukannus Bluetooth Ver. 2.0

Boixon Crreunduxkanus Bluetooth Power Class 1

OcHoBHOIT coBMecTUMblit Tpodub Bluetooth

Advanced Audio Distribution Profile, Audio Video

Remote Control Profile

Ipu6mus. 30 M (Ha TMHNK IPAMOIT BUSMMOCTI)

* B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT MECT4, B KOTOPOM BBIIOTTHAETCS
3aIIUCh, HANIPYMep, Ha/IMYNA IPEIATCTBIUI WIN
OTPAXAIOILIMX IOBEPXHOCTEN MEXJLY YCTPOCTBAMMU
Bluetooth, ycroBusa pacnpocTpaHenys paiyioBOIH 1
T.IL

Pa6ounit guanason™

MpuemHuk

Cucrema MuKpodoHa MonodoHndeckmit, HeHaIIpaBIeHHbII

Tpe6oBaHuA K MCTOYHMKY IIMTaHUA
IIuranne yepes pazbeM Active Interface Shoe
(mpubnus. 7,2 B)

[ToTpebrsiemMast MOILHOCTD
[Mpn6mus. 0,3 Bt (B cryvae ycTaHOBKY IIpUEMHIKa BpeMst
PpaboThl aKKyMY/IATOPa BUEOKaMepbl COKpAIaeTCs
npumMepHo Ha 10%.)

Pasmeps! (11/B/1) [Tpu6bnus. 48 x 66 x 52 MM

Macca Ipu6mus. 59 r

MukpodoH (nepegaTumk)
Cucrema MuKpodoHa MonodoHIIecKnit, HeHaITpaBIeHHbII
Tpe6oBaHus K UCTOYHMKY IIUTAHUS
1,5 B (cyxas menounas 6arapeiika pasmepa AAA nam
nepesapskaeMblit Ni-MH akkymynsaTop pasmepa
AAA*)
** AKKYMY/IATOp IIpHO6peTaeTcst JOMOTHUTENbHO.
Vcronp3oBaHme CyXnx MapraHijeBbix barapeit He
JOITyCKAeTCA.

IToTpe6isieMast MOIHOCTD
IMpu6nus. 0,3 Br

YacToTHbIE XapaKTePUCTUKU
300 - 9000 T

Bpewmst HerpepbIBHOIT pabOTHI
ITpu6nus. 3 yaca
(C cyxoit memoyHolt 6aTapeitkoit Sony mpy TeMIepaType
25°C)
B crryyae ucronp3oBaHus Ipy HU3KOI TeMIIepaType
BpeMs paboThI CyXUX LIETIOYHBIX baTapeli COKpaaeTcs.
Pexomenpyercs ucnonb3oBaTh nepesapskaemblie Ni-MH

aKKYMYHHTOpr.
Pasmeps! (11/B/1) Ipubnus. 24 x 75 x 33,5 Mm
Macca ITpu6nus. 26 t (6e3 akKyMynATOpa)

MpuemHuk/mukpodoH (nepegaTumk)
Pa6ouas Temneparypa ot 5 °C fo 40 °C
Temmeparypa xpanenus ot -20 °C go +60 °C

KomnnekTHOCTb NocTaBKN

Ipremunk (ECM-HW2(R)) (1), muxpocdos (nepegarunk) (ECM-HW2(T)) (1),
BeTPO3alMTHbII 9KpaH (1), yTnap mna nepenockn (1), HapykaBHas nopaska (1),
HayIIHUK (2), mofBecka HayIHyKa (1), Habop meYaTHOI FOKyMeHTALN

KOHCTPYKLU/IH U TEXHNYECKME XapaKTEPUCTUKU MOTYT ObITb U3MEHEHBI 6e3
YBELOMJIEHNS.

S Active
A3 interace Shoe
Ora MeTKa yKasbIBaeT Ha TO, 9TO CHCTeMa JePyKaTe/Is /I yCTAHOBKI
IPUHAIIEKHOCTET MOXKeT GBITh UCIIONIb30BAHA C BIUE0060PyLOBaHIEM
¢bupmsr Sony. Bupeoannaparypa i IpMHA/AIE)XHOCTH, OCHAIEHHBIE 9TOM
CICTEMOIt, IpeAHA3HAYeHBI /I TOTO, YTOGBL BBl MOIJIM JIETKO CO3LATh
3¢ deKTHYI0 3annCh.

MaroTtosutens: CoHn KopnopenLuH

Appec: 1-7-1 KoHaH, MuHaTto-Ky,
Tokuno, 108-0075 AnoHus

CTtpaHa-npoussoauTesb: ANoHUs
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